

No. 19-656

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIAM ANDERSON,  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIROARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Michael O. Freeman  
Hennepin County Attorney

Beth Stack, *Counsel of Record*  
Beth.Stack@Hennepin.US  
Assistant County Attorney

Jonathan P. Schmidt  
Jon.Schmidt@Hennepin.US  
Assistant County Attorney  
300 South 6th Street, C-2000  
Minneapolis, MN 55487  
(612) 348-5550

Ann Walther  
AWalther@RiceMichels.com  
Rice, Michels & Walther, LLP  
10 Second Street Northeast,  
Suite 206  
Minneapolis, MN 55413  
(612) 676-2300

Erik Nilsson  
Interim City Attorney,  
Minneapolis

Ivan Ludmer  
Ivan.Ludmer@Minneapolis  
MN.Gov  
Assistant City Attorney

Tracey Fussy  
Tracey.Fussy@Minneapolis  
MN.Gov  
Litigation Manager  
350 South 5th Street, #210  
Minneapolis, MN 55414  
(612) 673-2478

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
LIST OF PARTIES .....	II
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Background.....	4
B.    The Minnesota Federal District Court dismissed Petitioner’s complaint .....	6
C.    The Eighth Circuit affirmed .....	8
D.    Petitioner raises new issues in the petition for a writ of certiorari.....	10
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED .....	11
I.    PETITIONER PURPORTS TO IDENTIFY A CIRCUIT SPLIT AS TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY THAT WAS NEITHER A DISPUTED NOR DISPOSITIVE ISSUE .....	11
A.    Petitioner never argued below that the burden of persuasion should lie with Respondents .....	12

B.	The procedural posture of this case makes it the wrong vehicle to resolve a burden of persuasion conflict.....	15
C.	Petitioner’s purported split on the first prong is irrelevant because the Eighth Circuit did not address the issue .....	17
D.	There is no meaningful circuit split regarding the burden as to the second prong of the qualified immunity analysis.....	18
II.	PETITIONER NEVER ARGUED BELOW “A CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHT” STANDARD DIFFERENT FROM WHAT THE COURTS APPLIED, AND THE PETITION DOES NOT ARTICULATE A MEANINGFUL DIFFERENCE AMONG THE CIRCUIT COURTS .....	20
A.	Petitioner never challenged the standard for a “clearly established right” prong of qualified immunity.....	20
B.	The Petition does not identify a clear split as to clearly established rights or how its resolution could affect the outcome of this matter .....	23
III.	PETITIONER NEVER ARGUED BELOW FOR A DIFFERENT STANDARD ON STATE-CREATED DANGER AND DOES NOT IDENTIFY A STANDARD THAT WOULD HAVE AFFECTED THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE.....	25

A.	Petitioner never argued for a different state-created danger standard.....	25
B.	Petitioner does not identify authority in another circuit that would have affected the outcome of this case .....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1, 15
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 7
<b>Minnesota Statutes</b>	
Minn. Stat. § 573.02.....	7
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Abraham v. Servoss</i> , 1991 WL 73966 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 1991) .....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Brown v. Battle Creek Police Dep’t</i> , 844 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Bryant v. City of Cayce</i> , 332 F. App’x 129 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Collier v. Montgomery</i> , 569 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Daugherty v. Sheer</i> , 891 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	19, 20

<i>DiMarco-Zappa v. Cabanillas</i> , 238 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Erwin v. Daley</i> , 92 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Hager v. Arkansas Dep't of Health</i> , 735 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Henry v. Purnell</i> , 501 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Jackler v. Byrne</i> , 658 F.3d 225 (2nd Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Justus v. Maynard</i> , 25 F.3d 1057 (Table), 1994 WL 237513 (10th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Martinez v. City of Clovis</i> , 943 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	14
<i>Mitchell v. Miller</i> , 790 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Montoute v. Carr</i> , 114 F.3d 181 (11th Cir. 1997)....	17
<i>Moreno v. Baca</i> , 431 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , -- U.S. --, 136 S. Ct. 305, 193 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2015).....	23, 25
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , -- U.S. --, 136 S. Ct. 709, 193 L. Ed. 2d 639 (2016).....	13
<i>Nat'l Bank v. Commonwealth</i> , 76 U.S. 353, 9 Wall. 353, 19 L. Ed. 701 (1869).....	13
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , -- U.S. --, 136 S. Ct. 390, 193 L. Ed. 2d 269 (2015).....	13
<i>Owens ex rel. Owens v. Lott</i> , 372 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2004).....	24



<i>Pauluk v. Savage</i> , 836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016) ....	30
<i>Scott v. Fischer</i> , 616 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Sherwood v. Mulvihill</i> , 113 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Tindle v. Enochs</i> , 420 F. App'x 561 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , -- U.S. --, 139 S. Ct. 2369, 204 L. Ed. 2d 897 (2019) .....	29
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> , 879 F.2d 583 (1989) .....	30
